AGENDA
Village of Buena Vista
Regular Council Meeting on June 25, 2024 at 7:00p.m.
1050 Grand Avenue,
Buena Vista, Saskatchewan

CALLTO ORDER

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

ADOPTION OF MINUTES
e  Minutes of Regular Council Meeting — June 11, 2024

APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
e  List of Accounts for Approval -Batch 2024-0035 to 2024-00040
e  Payroll — Public Works Jun 9-22, Admin Jun 16-30

REPORTS OF STAFF
e Acting CAO’s Report
e Public Works Foreman’s Report

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
e Golf Cart Bylaw No. 06/2024

NEW BUSINESS
e Property Tax Incentives and Penalties Bylaw No. 05/2024
e Delco Extended Service and Support Agreement
e PBI Certificate of Appointment
e Slow Pitch Tournament — July 27, 2024
e Slow Pitch Tournament Liquor Licence
e Fence at Well Houses

CORRESPONDENCE
e Regional Bylaw Services —June 12, 2024

ADJOURNMENT




Date Printed

Village of Buena Vista
List of Accounts

06/24/2024 11:50 AM Batch: 2024-00035 to 2024-00040 Page 1
Bank Code - ABW - ABW - Automatic Withdrawal
AUTOMATIC WITHDRAWAL

Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
062024 06/17/2024 De Lage Landen Financial Services Canada

9599575 510-280-100 - GG - Cont. - Offic Copier Lease Jun-Aug 832.50 832.50
062024-001 06/17/2024 PitneyWorks

May 27/24 510-400-110 - GG - Postage Postage Refill 848.40 848.40

Total Automatic Withdrawal: 1,680.90

Total ABW:

1,680.90



Date Printed

Village of Buena Vista
List of Accounts

06/24/2024 11:50 AM Batch: 2024-00035 to 2024-00040 Page 2
Bank Code - AP - AP-General Oper
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
10983 06/25/2024 Bobcat of Regina
PO0144 530-260-103 - TS - Maint. - Trait SkidSteer Op. Course x3 450.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 22.50
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 22.50 NL 472.50
10984 06/25/2024 Buena Vista Parks & Rec Board
June 110-110-120 - Cash - Bank Accc  Mug Sales 60.00 60.00
10985 06/25/2024 DC Asphalt Repair
268954 530-210-110 - TS - Contract - P: Asphalt Crack Sealing 8,215.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 387.50
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 387.50 NL 8,602.50
10986 06/25/2024 InsurGuard Security Inc.
31315 510-300-155 - GG - Office Secu Connect Alarm to Fax Line 270.30
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 12.75
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 12.75 NL 283.05
10987 06/25/2024 Miller Thomson LLP
4005995 510-200-110 - GG - Cont. - Leg¢ Caveat Opinion - May 6,300.22
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 297.18
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 297.18 NL 6,597.40
10988 06/25/2024 Muir Barber Ltd.
May 2024 530-400-130 - TS - Supplies - H Masks 16.20
530-410-100 - TS - Shop Supplic  Shovel 47.69
530-410-100 - TS - Shop Suppli  Rain Poncho 8.58
570-410-100 - R&C - Supplies - Walking Path Bench Paint 43.15
570-420-140 - R&C - Supplies - Paint/Paint supplies 23114
580-430-100 - UT - Supplies/Sm Metal Det. Battery 12.56
580-430-100 - UT - Supplies/Sr  Methyl Hydrate 16.84
580-430-100 - UT - Supplies/Sr  Methyl Hydrate x2 33.69
580-410-100 - UT - WTP Office/ Cleaning Supplies 14.30
580-410-100 - UT - WTP Office/ Cleaning Supplies 33.91
570-400-110 - R&C - Supplies - Painting Supplies 20.49
535-400-110 - TS - Const. - Bld¢ Shop Bathroom -Pipe/Adap 12.07
535-400-110 - TS - Const. - Bld¢ Shop Bathroom -Electrical/z 35.20
535-400-110 - TS - Const. - Bld¢ Shop Bathroom -Brace, Crn 13.57
535-400-110 - TS - Const. - Bld¢ Shop Bathroom -Saw Blade 26.18
535-400-110 - TS - Const. - Bld¢ Shop Bathroom -Pipe Cutte 27.64
535-400-110 - TS - Const. - Bid¢ Shop Bathroom -2"x4"/Silice 23.82
535-400-110 - TS - Const. - Bld¢ Shop Bathroom -plywood/cl 379.79
535-400-110 - TS - Const. - Bld¢ Shop Bathroom -plumbing ¢ 116.31
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 52.49
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 52.49 NL 1,165.62
10989 06/25/2024 Neudeck, Joel
853839 530-420-100 - TS - Vehicle/Equi Repair Tire Patch 47.70
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 2.25
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 2.25 NL 49.95
10990 06/25/2024 Plant Ranch Inc
20240116 570-420-190 - R&C - Supplies - Maple Trees x36 -Canning/: 1,459.33



Date Printed

Village of Buena Vista
List of Accounts

06/24/2024 11:50 AM Batch: 2024-00035 to 2024-00040 Page 3
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 68.84
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 68.84 NL 1,528.17
10991 06/25/2024 Princess Auto Ltd.
4849126 530-420-100 - TS - Vehicle/Equi Reflect Tape-Chev 575LLE 34.97
570-420-190 - R&C - Supplies - Hose/Camlock for Watering 127.14
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . Both Tax Code 7.65
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 7.65 NL 169.76
10992 06/25/2024 Professional Bldg. Insp. Inc.
2405319 525-230-110 - PS - Building Insp  Building Inspections -May 80.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 4.00
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 400 NL 84.00
10993 06/25/2024 Pugh, Perry
June 420-800-250 - F&C - Assessmel Assessment Appeal Rtn-W/ 50.00 50.00
10994 06/25/2024 Regina Beach Yacht Club
23427 570-270-100 - R&C - Cont. - Pai  Dock Move 106.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 5.00
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 5.00 NL 111.00
10995 06/25/2024 Saskatchewan Health Authority
3479360/34788¢ 580-290-100 - UT - Water - Lab« Water Sample Testing-Jun 43.80
110-340-110 - GST Receivable: GST Tax Code 2.20
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 2.20 NL 46.00
10996 06/25/2024 SUMA
13454 510-140-330 - GG - Benefits - A:  Guillemin -Group Ins. -Jul 431.59
510-140-330 - GG - Benefits - A McConnell -Group Ins. -Jun 418.50
510-140-330 - GG - Benefits - A: McConnell -Group Ins. -Jul 418.50
530-130-130 - TS - Benefits - La Neudeck, C -Group Ins. -Ju 470.63
530-120-120 - TS - Benefits - F¢  Neudeck, J-Group Ins. -Jul 387.21
510-130-230 - GG - Benefits - At  Pollock -Group Ins.+Admin 611.45
510-130-230 - GG - Benefits - At Warawa -Group Ins. -Jul 301.77
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 1.10
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 1.10 NL 3,040.75
10997 06/25/2024 Town Of Regina Beach
2024-00080/77 540-200-115 - EH- Lagoon Proj Lagoon Project Loan -Jun 5,696.31
525-210-100 - PS - Fire Protecti Fire Fees 1st Qtr 12,354.00
525-210-100 - PS - Fire Protecti Lagoon Fees 1st Qtr 5,321.25
570-210-100 - R&C - Cont. - Lib Library Fees 1st Qtr 1,718.25
550-200-130 - H&W - Primary H PHC Fees 1st Qtr 1,732.25
540-200-120 - EH - Waste Man: WMS Fees 1st Qtr 9,601.50 36,423.56
10998 06/24/2024 Duke, Chris
Ap-Ju 510-110-200 - GG - Council Rer CIr Duke -Remun Apr-Jun 780.00 780.00
10999 06/24/2024 Fort Distributors Ltd
8136935 530-210-100 - TS - Contract - D Dust Control -missed street: 1,502.70
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 70.88
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 70.88 NL 1,573.58
11000 06/24/2024 Gregg Distributors LP
063-154836 530-400-130 - TS - Supplies - H Hard Hats x6 109.90

110-340-110 - GST Receivable -

Both Tax Code 5.18



Village of Buena Vista

Date Printed List of Accounts
06/24/2024 11:50 AM Batch: 2024-00035 to 2024-00040 Page 4
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 5.18 NL 115.08
11001 06/24/2024 MclLennan, Gary
Apr - Jun 510-110-154 - GG - Council Rer Myr McLennan -Remun Apr 1,050.00 1,050.00
11002 06/24/2024 Pollock, Melissa
Apr-Jun 510-110-230 - GG - Salaries - Ac  April-June Meetings 908.64 908.64
11003 06/24/2024 Schultz, Steven
Ap - Jun 510-110-195 - GG - Council Rer  Clr Schultz -Remun Apr-Jur 520.00 520.00
11004 06/24/2024 Workers Compensation Board
1300040 580-290-100 - UT - Water - Labc WCB Premium 8,263.08 8,263.08
11005 06/24/2024 Ziglo, Michael
Apr-Ju 510-110-185 - GG - Council Rer CIr Ziglo -Remun Apr-Jun 780.00 780.00

Total Computer Cheque: 72,674.64

Total AP: 72,674.64



Date Printed

Village of Buena Vista
List of Accounts

06/24/2024 11:50 AM Batch: 2024-00035 to 2024-00040 Page 5
Bank Code - CC - CC - Credit Card
CREDIT CARD
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
062024-002 06/17/2024 AED Advantage
6698 550-420-110 - H&W - Materials . AED Battery/Pads 238.50
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 11.25
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 11.25 NL 249.75
062024-003 06/17/2024 Amazon
Jun 2024 530-410-130 - TS - Maint/Parts - Mower Blades -JD 128.15
580-410-100 - UT - WTP Office/ 4 Hole Punch 29.21
510-410-140 - GG - Office/Clear Office Candies 42.39
510-410-140 - GG - Office/Clear Office Candies 39.66
530-410-130 - TS - Maint/Parts - Mower Belt -JD 86.14
510-410-140 - GG - Office/Clear Office Candies 7.94
510-410-140 - GG - Office/Clear Office Candies 25.63
510-410-140 - GG - Office/Clear Saline Eyewash 32.01
510-410-140 - GG - Office/Clear High Vis Work Safety Shirts 48.02
510-410-140 - GG - Office/Clear Safety Signs 50.02
510-410-140 - GG - Office/Clear Pen 3.29
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 20.38
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 20.38 NL 513.84
062024-004 06/17/2024 Canadian Tire
Jun 4 530-410-100 - TS - Shop Supplic Ratchet/Tarps x2 40.79
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 1.92
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 1.92 NL 42.71
062024-005 06/17/2024 Home Depot
Jun 570-420-140 - R&C - Supplies - Gate 131.44
570-420-140 - R&C - Supplies - Gate Hardware 26.48
570-410-100 - R&C - Supplies - Paint for Picnic Tables 69.66
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 10.74
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 10.74 NL 238.32
062024-006 06/17/2024 PitneyWorks
22790685 510-410-140 - GG - Office/Clear Postage Ink x2 290.42
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 13.70
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 13.70 NL 304.12
062024-007 06/17/2024 South Country Equipment
746712 530-410-130 - TS - Maint/Parts - Whipper-GearHead/DriveTt 281.39
530-410-130 - TS - Maint/Parts - Mower(JD) Spindle x2 875.81
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 54.58
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 54.58 NL 1,211.78
Total Credit Card: 2,560.52

Total CC:

2,560.52



Date Printed

Village of Buena Vista
List of Accounts

06/24/2024 11:50 AM Batch: 2024-00035 to 2024-00040 Page 6
Bank Code - OB - OB - Online Banking
ONLINE BANKING
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
062024-001 06/19/2024 SaskEnergy
June 530-300-110 - TS - Workshop - | Shop Heat - June 55.95
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 0.22
900-110-110.- GST Paid GST Tax Code 0.22 NL 56.17
062024-002 06/19/2024 SaskPower
Jun 2024 510-300-120 - GG - Office - Pow Office Power - June 106.84
530-300-120 - TS - Workshop -1 Shop Power - June 71.17
570-340-110 - R&C -Power - Co Concession Power - June 68.78
580-300-170 - UT - Power - Boa Booster Station Power - Jur 255.15
530-310-200 - TS - Power - Edg Edgewood Power - June 43.65
570-310-110 - R&C - Utility - Por  Rink Power - June 320.02
580-300-150 - UT - Power - Wel Well #1 - June 406.18
580-300-160 - UT - Power - Wel Well #2 - June 106.49
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 25.81
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 25.81 NL
110-340-110 - GST Receivable. GST Tax Code 41.63
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 41.63 NL 1,445.72
062024-003 06/19/2024 SaskTel
June 510-300-140 - GG - Office - Tele Phone IBC Services -Jun 239.01
510-300-140 - GG - Office - Tele Phone IBC Services -Jun 148.49
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 19.13
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 19.13 NL 406.63
Total Online Banking: 1,908.52
Total OB: 1,908.52
Grand Total: 78,824 .58

Mayor ~——

Administrator




Village of Buena Vista

Pay group : 002 (Public Works)

Voucher No. Pay Date

Page: 1

00000001  28Jun2024
00000002 28Jun2024
00000003  28Jun2024
00000004 28Jun2024

Pay Group Totals :

020
024
045
046

Deposit Register
Pay period : 13 (09Jun2024 to 22Jun2024) Cheque date : 28Jun2024
Emp. No. Employee Name Dept. No. Institute / Transit / Account Amount
Neudeck, Joel 003 _ 2106.83
Warawa, Lorne D 004 — 2253.14
Bews, Heidi 004 g 1208. 66
Thompson, Philip 004 s 1501.06

Number of Deposits:4
Total Amount of Deposits:7069. 69

Prepared on June 24, 2024 at 03:21:53 pm by U0O

(C)opyright Paymate Software Corporation (06112024123920)
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Village of Buena Vista Page: 1

Deposit Register
Pay group : 004 (CAO & Assistant) Pay period : 12 (16Jun2024 to 30Jun2024) Cheque date : 30Jun2024
Voucher No. Pay Date Emp. No. Employee Name Dept. No. Institute / Transit / Account Amount
00000001 30Jun2024 026  Guillemin, Karen 002 ) 784.17
00000002 30Jun2024 040 Pollock, Melissa D. 001 o 2104.39
00000003 30Jun2024 047 McConnell, Catherine M. 002 g 1635.61
Pay Group Totals : Number of Deposits:3

Total Amount of Deposits:4524.17

Prepared on June 24, 2024 at 03:56:55 pm by UQO (C)opyright Paymate Software Corporation (06242024152500)
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ACTING CAO REPORT

June 12-24, 2024

e Payroll

o Public Works Meetings

e Accounts Payable

e Bylaws

e Building Permit clean up

e Policies / Health & Safety Program
e Tax Notices

e Summer Students / Orientation Packages
e Security Cameras

e GPS Units

e Filing Clean up

o All other office duties

e Ratepayers Meeting



PUBLIC WORK’s REPORT

Report prepared for June 25, 2024 council meeting

Report period June 12" - 215t , 2024

Dust Control

City Pick Ups

Pot Hole repair

Plant trees

Grass

City Pick Up

Install gate at ball diamond
Bobcat Training

O:\COUNCI!L AGENDAS & MINUTES\Council Meeting Agendas & Minutes\2024 Council Agendas & Minutes\Agenda
Package Material\2024\2024-06-25\2024-06-25 Public Works Forman Report.docx Page 1



Hello,

We have reviewed your draft bylaw and everything looks good. Once you have the bylaw approved
by council, please submit an electronic copy of the signed bylaw to this email address for final
approval.

Mr. Stacey Lozinsky

Registration Analyst

Registration Policy and Permit Services
SGI (Regina Operations Centre)

Ph: 306-775-6332

Toll Free: 1-877-844-8460 (ext 6332)
slozinsky @sgi.sk.ca

www.sgi.sk.ca




BYLAW NO. 06/2024

A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF BUENA VISTA
TO ALLOW GOLF CARTS TO OPERATE ON MUNICIPAL ROADS

Subject to, and in accordance with, s. 113.1 of The Traffic Safety Act and The Registration
Exemption and Reciprocity Regulations (2014).

The Council of the Village of Buena Vista, in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE
This Bylaw may be citied as The Golf Cart Bylaw.

2. DEFINITIONS

Whenever in this Bylaw the following words or terms are used, they shall, unless the context
provides otherwise, be held to have the following meanings:

2.1,

2.2,

2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

Golf Cart means a vehicle as defined in The Registration Exemption and Reciprocity
Regulations. “Golf cart” means a self-propelled vehicle that:
i. Is designed to transport passengers and their equipment in an area designated as
a golf course;
ii. Has three (3) or more wheels;
iii. Cannot be operated at a speed of more than twenty-four kilometers per hour (24
km/h) on level ground; and
iv. Has an unladen weight of less than 590 kilograms; but does not include;
v. An all-terrain vehicle as defined in The All Terrain Vehicles Act; or
vi. Alow-speed vehicle as defined in The Motor Vehicle Safety Regulations, C.R.C., c.
1038

Highway means a highway as defined in The Safety Act;

Peace Officer means a peace officer as defined under The Police Act, 1990 in
Saskatchewan as a person who is appointed as a peach officer under the Act or any
other Act;

Vehicle means a vehicle as defined in The Traffic Safety Act.

Village means the municipal corporation of the Village of Buena Vista and the area of
land over which it has jurisdiction



3. SCOPE

3.1. It shall be lawful to operate a golf cart during daylight hours one half hour before
sunrise and one half hour after sunset on all public highways within the limits of the
Village.

3.2. Golf carts shall not operate on any roadways with a posted speed over fifty kilometers
per hour (50 km/hr).

3.3. Golf carts cannot be capable of operating at a speed of more than twenty-four
kilometers per hour {24 km/h) on level ground.

3.4. A minimum of a Class 7 valid driver’s license is required to operate a golf cart on
public highways within the limits of the Village.

3.5. Golf carts must be operated in accordance with the rules of the road in The Traffic
Safety Act and any other municipal bylaw related to traffic. Federal and provincial
impaired driving laws also apply to golf carts.

3.6. Golf carts shall have a seat for each passenger.
3.7. Golf carts shall not be operated on any provincial highway, other than to cross one.

3.8. The owner of the golf cart shall carry a minimum of two-hundred thousand
($200,000) in 3" party liability insurance. The owner must insure themselves and
every other person who, with the owner’s consent, operates that golf cart and shall
provide proof of insurance at the request of a peace officer. All personal and public
liability shall be the responsibility of the owner/operator of a golf cart.

3.9. Asdefined in section 2(1)(kk) of The Vehicle Equipment Regulations 1987, golf carts
shall display a slow-moving vehicle sign at the rear, as near to the center as
practicable with one side parallel to and not less than 900 millimeters nor more than
1500 millimeters from the ground.

3.10. For slow moving vehicles it is recommended to follow these rules:
i. Move to the right lane to let others pass when it is safe;

ii. Drive as close to the right curb or edge of the road as possible; and
iii. Turn left cautiously after checking for on-going/on-coming traffic.



4. MONITORING

4.1. The Village is obligated and will monitor and inform SGI of any collisions that occur
and if there were any injuries or fatalities.

5. PENALTIES
5.1. All offences and fines for not following the rules of the road under The Traffic Safety
Act and regulations apply when operating a golf cart; same as any other vehicle

operating on a public road.

5.2. If convicted of an offence while operating a golf cart, it will be applied to the driving
record and impact the operators Safe Driver Recognition rating.

6. COMING INTO FORCE

6.1. This Bylaw shall come into force on the final reading by the Village of Buena Vista
Council.

Mayor

/

7 _
Chief Administrative Officer

£ )

INTRODUCED AND READ a first time this 25" day of June 2024.
READ a second time this 25" day of June 2024.
READ a third time and adopted this 25" day of June 2024.



BYLAW NO. 05/2024

A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF BUENA VISTA
TO ESTABLISH PROPERTY TAX INCENTIVES AND PENALTIES

The Council of the Village of Buena Vista in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

1. Due Date
Property and other taxes imposed by the Village of Buena Vista are deemed to be imposed
on the first day of January in each year and shall be due on December 31,

2. Penalty on Arrears of Taxes
a) Taxes which remain unpaid after the 31% of December of the year in which they are levied
shall be subject to a penalty.
b) The method of calculating the penalty shall be a compound rate of 2% per month, added
on the first day of each month.
c) The penalty charges are to be added to and shall form part of the tax roll.

3. Incentive Program — Prompt Payment

a) Discounts shall be allowed from the time the notice of the levy is sent until July 31 to
encourage prompt payment of:
i. The current year’s taxes on property;
ii. Special taxes

b) Payments of current taxes received:
i. From the time the notice of the municipal levy is set until the end of July shall be

eligible for a discount of 10% of the amount paid.

4. Incentive Program — Prepayments
_a) Between the months of January and June discounts shall be allowed with respect to the
prepayment of: